Consolidated report on payments to
governments 2023 financial year

Introduction

With the following consolidated report on payments to governments, STRABAG SE fulfils the reporting obligation as defined by
Section 267c of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) for its subsidiaries in the extractive industries.

STRABAG SE makes these payments for, including but not limited to, the quarrying of natural stone, gravel and sand.

The extractive activities not only serve the extraction and production of minerals in the respective countries but also help to
secure jobs as well as ongoing investments in plant and equipment.

Definitions

The following terms used in this report are defined and explained below:

Extractive subsidiary

An extractive subsidiary is an undertaking with activity in the exploration, prospection, discovery, development and extraction
of minerals and other materials. The specific economic activities are listed in Section B, Divisions 05 to 08 of Annex | to
Regulation (EC) No 1893/2006.

A subsidiary is classified to a respective economic activity using the statistical classification of economic activities in the
European Community, or NACE class, of the respective company regardless of its main economic activity.

Government

Government means any national, regional or local authority or a department, agency or undertaking controlled by that authority
in an EU member state or third country.

Payments

Payments include both monetary payments as well as payments in kind.

The report presents the total value of the contributions in the financial year per government, classified by seven types of
payments. This includes payments for production entitlements (e.g., quarry fees), taxes on income, production or profits (e.g.,
landscape protection fees), royalties (e.g., rental fees), dividends, bonuses, license fees and payments for infrastructure
improvements.

If no payments are made within these categories, this is not presented separately in the report.

Payments need not be classified to one of the seven types of payments if they are below € 100,000 per payment type and per
government. The payments are reported in the column “Remainder”.

Project

A project is the totality of operating activities that are governed by a single contract or agreement, or by multiple such
agreements if they are substantially interconnected, which form the basis for payment liabilities to governments. The present
report takes into account especially the characteristic of the operating activities in the respective state and thus a geographic
classification of the projects.



Materiality Llimit

Payments to all agencies of a government which are below a total of € 100,000 in a financial year are not reported.

Currency

The report is presented in €. Currency conversion is made using the respective exchange rate at the time of payment. The
values are stated exactly to € precision.

Scope of consolidation

The following companies have been included in the consolidated report on payments to government agencies of

STRABAG SE. Unchanged from the previous year, STRABAG AG, Cologne, is part of the consolidated group. The main activity
of STRABAG AG, Cologne, is the provision of construction services for transport infrastructure in Germany. STRABAG AG
Cologne, made no reportable payments to government entities in connection with its ancillary activities in the extractive
industries in fiscal year 2023.

Austria

Diabaswerk Saalfelden GmbH, Saalfelden
Kanzel Steinbruch Dennig GmbH, Gratkorn
Mineral Abbau GmbH, Spittal an der Drau

Germany

Alpines Hartschotterwerk GmbH, Leinfelden-Echterdingen
BBS Baustoffbetriebe Sachsen GmbH, Hartmannsdorf
Gaul GmbH, Sprendlingen

Mineral Baustoff GmbH, KbIn

STRABAG AG, KoIn

Croatia
MINERAL IGM d.o.0., Zapuzane

Poland

Mineral Polska Sp. Z o.0., Czarny Bor

Romania

Mineral Rom SRL, Brasov

Slovakia

KSR - Kamenolomy SR s.r.o., Zvolen

Czech Republic

Kamenolomy CR s.r.o., Ostrava-Svinov



Hungary
KOKA Kft., Budapest

Payments

The following table shows all payments above the materiality limit that STRABAG SE made in the 2023 financial year, classified

by country, project and payment type:

Taxes on
income,
Production  production or Improvemt of

Country entitlements profits Royalities infrastracture Remainder Total
Austria 1,344,362 265,108 227,142 1,836,612
thereof project ,quarrying of gravel 107,005 107,005
and sand”

thereof project ,quarrying of natural 1,344,362 265,108 120,137 1,729,607
stone”

Germany 395,059 106,495 203,110 704,664
thereof project ,quarrying of gravel 395,059 395,059
and sand”

thereof project ,quarrying of natural 106,495 203,110 309,605
stone”

Croatia 176,045 176,045
thereof project ,,quarrying of gravel 176,045 176,045
and sand”

Poland 483,835 556,146 250,153 1,290,134
thereof project ,quarrying of natural 483,835 556,146 250,153 1,290,134
stone”

Czech Republic 112,515 450,833 563,348
thereof project ,,quarrying of gravel 112,515 450,833 563,348
and sand”

Slovakia 188,535 188,535
thereof project ,quarrying of natural 188,535 188,535
stone”

Total 2,223,256 821,254 219,010 1,495,818 4,759,338

In the following countries, the payments made to governments totalled less than € 100,000 to all agencies:

Hungary
Romania



Payments by Country

The following tables list all payments to governments in the respective countries, classified by payment type and projects:

Austria
Taxes on
income,
Production  production or Improvemt of
Government agency entitlements profits Royalities  infrastracture Remainder Total
Abwasserbeseitigung Unteres Gailtal 4,664 4,664
Errichtungs- und Betriebsgmbh,
Noétsch
Amt Der Karntner Landesregierung, 119,776 85,682 205,458
Klagenfurt
Amt der NO Landesregierung, St. 5,764 5,764
Pd&lten
Bezirkshauptmannschaft 525 525
Ganserndorf, Ganserndorf
Bezirkshauptmannschaft Kufstein, 1,696 1,696
Kufstein
Bezirkshauptmannschaft Villach, 14 14
Villach
Bundesministerium fur Finanzen, Wien 287 287
Guteschutzverband der 3,500 3,500
osterreichischen Kies-, Splitt- und
Schotterwerke, Wien
Hauptstelle Fir Das Grubenrettungs- 4,000 4,000
und Gasschutzwesen, Débriach
Land Nieder6sterreich, St. Polten 145,332 145,332
Land Salzburg, Salzburg 12,248 12,248
Marktgemeinde Bad Bleiberg, Bad 70 70
Bleiberg
Marktgemeinde Ebensee, Ebensee 257 257
Marktgemeinde Gratkorn, Gratkorn 3,026 3,026
Osterreichischer. Baustoffrecycling 3,706 3,706
Verband BRV, Wien
Osterreichische Bundesforste AG, 942 942
Mittersill
Osterreichische Bundesforste AG, 475,077 5,093 480,170
Ebensee
Osterreichische Bundesforste AG, 869,285 869,285
Purkersdorf
Salzburger Landesregierung, Salzburg 82,412 82,412
Stadtgemeinde Gmunden, Gmunden 257 257
Stadtgemeinde Saalfelden, Saalfelden 3,448 3,448
Verwaltungsgemeinschaft Villach - 41 41
Steuern- und Abgabendienst, Villach
Verwaltungsgemeinschaft 3,597 3,597
Volkermarkt, Volkermarkt
Wirtschaftskammer Kérnten, 1,641 1,641
Klagenfurt
Wirtschaftskammer Niederosterreich, 2,258 2,258

St. Polten



Wirtschaftskammer Oberdsterreich,
Linz

Wirtschaftskammer Steiermark, Graz

Wirtschaftskammer Tirol, Innsbruck

Total 1,334,362
Germany

Production
Government agency entitlements

Abfallwirtschaftsbetrieb Landkreis
Mainz-Bingen, Ingelheim

Abwasserbetriebe Weserbergland
AO6R, Hameln

Abwasserzweckverband Chemnitz-
Zwickau-Mulde, Burgstadt

Amtsgericht Hiinfeld, Hiinfeld

Bayerische Staatsforste AGR, 395,059
Regensburg

Bundesanzeiger Verlag GmbH, K&In

Forstverwaltung Domkapitel St. Petri,
Wilthen

Freistaat Thuringen, Erfurt
Gemeinde Emmerthal, Emmerthal

Gemeinde Hartmannsdorf bei
Chemnitz, Hartmannsdorf

Gemeinde Huttisheim, Huittisheim
Gemeinde Maselheim, Maselheim
Gemeinde Nobitz, Nobitz

Gemeinde Rossau, Rossau
Gemeinde Schernberg, Schernberg
Gemeinde Staig, Staig

Gemeinde Siideichsfeld, Heyerode
Gemeinde Kabschutztal, Kdbschutztal

Hochsauerlandkreis der Landrat,
Meschede

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Arnsberg, Arnsberg

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Chemnitz, Chemnitz

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Cottbus, Cottbus

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Dresden, Dresden

Industrie- und Handelskammer Erfurt,
Erfurt

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Frankfurt/Main, Frankfurt

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Kassel-Marburg, Kassel

265,108

Taxes on
income,
production or
profits

Royalities

38

1,396
580
227,142

Improvemt of
infrastracture Remainder

574

963

1,005

230

277
3,038

98
396
6,805

1,225
595
613

2,583

58
24

1,190
537
850

140

853

150

626

158

180

64
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Taxes on

income,

Production  production or

Government agency entitlements profits

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Koblenz, Koblenz

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Offenbach-Main, Offenbach

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Stuttgart, Stuttgart

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Reihnhessen, Mainz

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Sidthiringen, Suhl

Industrie- und Handelskammer Ulm,
Ulm

Industrie- und Handelskammer
Wiesbaden, Wiesbaden

Kreis- und Hochschulstadt Meschede,
Meschede

Kreisverwaltung Bad Kreuznach, Bad
Kreuznach

Landesamt Bad Kreuznach, Bad
Kreuznach

Landesamt Mainz, Mainz

Landesamt Recklinghausen,
Recklinghausen

Landesbetrieb Worms, Worms

Landeshauptstadt Wiesbaden,
Wiesbaden

Landesjustizkasse Chemnitz,
Chemnitz

Landesjustizkasse Mainz, Mainz

Landesoberkasse Metzingen,
Metzingen

Landkreis Neu-Ulm, Neu-Ulm
Landkreis Zwickau, Zwickau

Landratsamt Hildburghausen,
Hildburghausen

Landratsamt Mittelsachsen, Freiberg
Landratsamt Pirna, Pirna

Landratsamt Mihlhausen,
Muhlhausen

Regierungsprasidium Darmstadt,
Wiesbaden

Staatliche Gewerbeaufsichtsamt
Hildesheim, Hildesheim

Staatsbetrieb Chemnitz, Chemnitz
Staatsbetrieb Dresden, Dresden
Stadt Hameln, Hameln

Stadt Hochheim, Hochheim

Stadt Meiningen, Meiningen

Stadt Senden, Senden

Improvemt of

Royalities  infrastracture Remainder

304

220

150

424

226

240

360

532

88

1,125

565
1,475

660
106,495 6,786

342

520
93

60
16
180

272
135
3,999

250

4,029

1,531
1,581
5,754
100
46
54
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Taxes on
income,
Production  production or
Government agency entitlements profits
Stadt Sundern-Sauerland, Sundern
Stadt Wilsdruff, Wilsdruff

Stadtverwaltung Bad Berka, Bad
Berka

Stadtverwaltung Bingen, Bingen

Stadtverwaltung Crimmitschau,
Crimmitschau

Stadtverwaltung Pockau-Lengefeld,
Pockau-Lengefeld

Stadtverwaltung Sondershausen,
Sondershausen

Thuringer Landesamt, Gera

Verbandsgemeinde Aspisheim,
Aspisheim

Verbandsgemeinde Gau-Algesheim,
Gau-Algesheim

Verbandsgemeinde Langenlonsheim,
Langenlonsheim

Verbandsgemeinde Rhein-Nahe,
Bingen

Verbandsgemeinde Rudesheim,
Rldesheim/Nahe

Verbandgemeinde Sprendlingen,
Sprendlingen

Verwaltungsgemeinschaft Kranichfeld,
Kranichfeld

Verwaltungsgemeinschaft Mellingen,
Mellingen

Total 395,059

Croatia

Taxes on
income,
Production  production or

Government agency entitlements profits

Drzavni Proracun Rh, Zagreb
Financijska Agencija Fina, Zagreb

Financijska Agencija-Nak.Tem Zakona
o Prov.Ovrhe Na Nov¢.Sredstvima,
Zagreb

Hrvatske Sume D.0.0., Zagreb

Hrvatske Sume D.0.0. U$p Delnice,
Delnice

Koncesija Fiksni Dio Cavle Drzavni
Proracun Republike Hrvatske, Zagreb

Koncesija Fiksni Dio Na Zauzetu
Povrsinu Mali Cardak, Perusi¢

Koncesija Fiksni Dio Polaca Registar
Koncesija, Polaca

Royalities

106,495

Royalities

Improvemt of

infrastracture Remainder

3,959
793
1,155

1,088
685

1,458

206

94,692
580

200

11,853

638

14

29,405

940

95

203,110

Improvemt of

infrastracture Remainder

6,132
20
133

9,627

30

989

887

5,631

Total
3,959

793
1,155

1,088
685

1,458

206

94,692
580

200

11,853

638

14

29,405

940

95

704,664

Total
6,132
20
133

9,527

30

989

887

5,631



Taxes on
income,
Production  production or Improvemt of

Government agency entitlements profits Royalities  infrastracture Remainder Total
Koncesija Varijabilni Dio Cavle Duudi, 13,097 13,097
Zagreb
Koncesija Varijabilni Dio-Perusi¢ Udu 17,975 17,975
U Li¢ko Senjskoj Zupanije, Gospi¢
Koncesija Varijabilni Dio-Polaca 36,311 36,311
Registar Koncesiaja M.Gospodarstva,
Zagreb
Narodne Novine Izdavacko Poduzede, 854 854
Zagreb
Opéina Cavle Uprav.Odjel Za 28,951 28,951
Lok.Samoupravu | Upr, Cavle
Republika Hrvatska Ministarstvo 55,575 55,575
Poljoprivrede, Zagreb
Trgovacki Sud U Zadru, Zadar 33 33
Total 176,045 176,045
Poland

Taxes on

income,
Production  production or Improvemt of

Government agency entitlements profits Royalities infrastracture Remainder Total
Cyga Bolestaw Zaktad Handlowo. 1,181 1,181
-Ustugowy. Wynajem Sprzetu
Budowlanego
Gmina Czarny Bér, Czarny Bér 38,830 38,830
Gmina Wroctaw, Wroctaw 20 20
Nadle$nictwo Kamienna Goéra , 352 352
Kamienna Géra
Nadlesnictwo Warcino, Kepice 359,605 359,605
Narodowy Fundusz Ochrony 859 859
Srodowiska i Gospodarki Wodne;j,
Warszawa
Powiat Strzelinski, Strzelin 34,365 34,365
Powiat Watbrzyski, Watbrzych 8,673 8,673
Regionalna Dyrekcja Lasow 124,230 124,230
Panstwowych w Szczecinku,
Szczecinek
Sad Rejonowy Dla Wroctawia 354 354
Fabrycznej We Wroctawiu, Wroctaw
Starostwo Powiatowe w Kamiennej 3,802 3,802
Gorze, Kamienna Gora
Starostwo Powiatowe w Swidnicy, 5,923 5,923
Swidnica
Urzad Gminy Czarny Bér, Czarny Bér 277,229 277,229
Urzad Gminy Kamienna Gora, 49,752 49,752
Kamienna Goéra
Urzad Gminy Kobylnica, Kobylnica 26,671 26,671
Urzad Gminy Kunice, Kunice 24,330 24,330
Urzad Miasta i Gminy Strzelin, Strzelin 278,917 1,295 280,212



Urzad Miejski W Zarowie, Zaréw
Total

Czech Republic

Government agency

Celni Urad Cesky Krumlov, Cesky
Krumlov

Celni Utad Karlovy Vary, Karlovy Vary

Celni Utad Pro Jiho&esky Kraj, Ceské
Budéjovice

Celni Urad Pro Jihomoravsky Kraj
Uzemni Pracovisté VySkov, Vyskov

Celni Urad Pro Moravskoslezsky Kraj,
Ostrava — Pfivoz

Celni Urad Pro Olomoucky Kraj,
Olomouc

Celni Urad Pro Stredodesky Kraj,
Praha

Celni Urad Vyskov, Vyskov

Ceské Drahy A.S. Regionalni Sprava
Majetku Brno, Brno

Cesky Rozhlas, Praha

Cesky Urad Zeméméricky A
Katastraln, Praha

Finanéni Urad Pro Jihomoravsky Kraj,
Brno-Stred

Finanéni Urad Pro Karlovarsky Kraj,
Karlovy Vary

Finanéni Urad Pro Kraj Vysogina,
Jihlava

Finanéni Ufad Pro Moravskoslezsky
Kraj, Poruba

Finanéni Urad Pro Olomoucky Kraj,
Olomouc

Finanéni Urad Pro Pardubicky Kraj,
Pardubice

Finanéni Urad Pro Plzefisky Kraj Dari
Z Nemovitosti, Plzef

Finanéni Urad Pro Stfedodesky Kraj,
Praha

Finanéni Urad Pro Ustecky Kraj, Usti
Nad Labem

Lesy Ceské Republiky, Cerna Hora

Lesy Ceské Republiky, Nové Mésto
Na Moravé

Lesy Ceské Republiky, Pelhfimov
Lesy Ceské Republiky, Sternberk
Lesy Ceské Republiky, Vitkov
Mésto Bohumin, Bohumin

Mésto Destna, Destna

483,835

Production
entitlements

556,146

Taxes on
income,
production or
profits

Royalities

53,746
250,153

Improvemt of

infrastracture Remainder

609

370
3,906

409

13,012

12,932

693

600
1,572

68
181

3,706

684

3,073

32,173

16,456

1,584

1,422

12,176

437

1,591
1,159

13,722
19,589
9,703
1,259
7,328

53,746
1,290,134

Total
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Taxes on
income,
Production  production or Improvemt of

Government agency entitlements profits Royalities  infrastracture Remainder Total
Meésto Kladruby, Kladruby 5,537 5,537
Obec Bélotin, Bélotin 33,601 33,601
Obec Orechov, Orechov 22,308 22,308
Obvodni Barisky Urad Pro Uzemi 28,655 28,655
Hlavniho Mésta Prahy A Stred.Kraje,
Praha
Obvodni Barisky Utad Pro Uzemi 21,468 21,468
Kraje Karlovarského, Sokolov
Obvodni Barisky Utad Pro Uzemi 35,261 35,261
Krajd Jihnomoravského A Zlinského,
Brno
Obvodni Barisky Utad Pro Uzemi 19,066 19,066
Krajl Kralovéhradeckého A
Pardubického, Hradec Kralové
Obvodni Barisky Utad Pro Uzemi 14,659 14,659
Krajl Libereckého A Vysocina,
Liberec
Obvodni Barisky Urad Pro Uzemi 112,515 34,954 147,469
Krajl Moravskoslezského A
Olomouckého, Ostrava
Obvodni Barisky Utad Pro Uzemi 71,238 71,238
Krajl Plzeriského A Jihoceského,
Plzen
Rimskokatolicka Farnost Kaplice, 2,783 2,783
Kaplice
Zdravotni Ustav Se Sidlem V Ostravé, 889 889
Ostrava
Total 112,515 450,833 563,348
Slovakia

Taxes on

income,
Production  production or Improvemt of

Government agency entitlements profits Royalities infrastracture Remainder Total
Mesto Zvolen Komunalny Odpad, 560 560
Zvolen
Obec Kralovce-KrniSov Obecny Urad, 8 8
Hontianske Nemce
Obec Lehota Pod Vta¢nikom, Lehota 546 546
Pod Vtaénikom
Obec Velka Cierna, Velka Cierna 159 159
Obvodny Bansky Urad, Banska 7,912 7,912
Bystrica
Obvodny Bansky Urad, Kosice 6,873 6,873
Okresny Sud Banska Bystrica, 56 56
Banska Bystrica
Okresny Urad Krupina Odbor Starostl. 85 85
O Ziv. Prostredie, Krupina
Okresny Urad Prievidza Odbor 70 70

Zivotného Prostredia, Prievidza



Okresny Urad Rimavské Sobota
Odbor Starostlivosti O Ziv.Prostred,
Rimavska Sobota

Okresny Urad Spisska Nova Ves
Odbor Starostlivosti O Ziv.Prostr.,
Spisska Nova Ves

Okresny Urad Zilina Odbor
Starostlivosti O Ziv.Prostred, Zilina

Pozemkové Spoloéen§tvo
Komposesorat Velka Cierna, Velka
Cierna

Rimskokatolicka Farnost Mena Panny
Marie, Ruskov

Rozhlas A Televizia Slovenska,
Bratislava

Slovensky Pozemkovy Fond,
Bratislava

Urbarska Spolo¢nost Pozemkové
Spolo¢enstvo, Rimavska Bana

Zkusebna Kamene A Kameniva
S.R.0O., Hoftice

Total

229

78

420

56,017

30,000

479

9,549

4,481

71,013

188,535
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Villach, am 4.4.2023

The Management Board

Moo CVJ%\,

Klemens Haselsteiner, BBA, BF Mag. Christian Harder
Chairman of the Management Board Chief Financial Officer
Central Group staff departments and central Central area BRVZ

divisions BMTI, CML, SID, TPA und ZT,
Settlement Russia

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) J6rg Rosler Dipl.-Ing. Siegfried Wanker
Segment North + West Segment International + Special divisions

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Alfred Watzl
Segment South + East
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